

No. 21-3902

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BREEZE SMOKE, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL MARKETING DENIAL ORDER  
BY THE UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION  
FDA Submission No. PM0000983

**UNOPPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDICAL AND PUBLIC  
HEALTH GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a) .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The MDO Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	5
A. Given the overwhelming evidence of youth attraction to flavored e-cigarettes, it was reasonable for FDA to require robust and product-specific evidence that Petitioner’s flavored products help smokers to stop smoking more effectively than unflavored e-cigarettes. ....	5
1. FDA found “robust and consistent” evidence that flavored e-cigarettes, like Petitioner’s, are particularly attractive to youth.....	6
2. As FDA found, flavored e-cigarettes pose a direct threat of addiction and other health harms to young people.....	10
3. FDA acted reasonably in requiring robust evidence showing that flavored e-cigarettes help smokers stop smoking more effectively than unflavored products. ....	12
4. FDA’s requirement for product-specific evidence showing the comparative benefit of flavored vs unflavored e-cigarettes in helping smokers to stop smoking was reasonable.....	14
B. FDA considered the impact that its MDOs would have on public health.....	16
C. FDA’s determination that access and marketing restrictions are insufficient to reduce youth initiation of flavored products was not arbitrary and capricious. ....	17
II. In Denying a Marketing Order to Petitioner, FDA Did Not Adopt a Product Standard Requiring Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.....	20
III. Vacating the MDO Would Harm Public Health.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA*,  
 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019), *appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Cigar  
 Ass’n of Am.*, 812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 2, 23

*Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA*,  
 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021)..... passim

*Engine Mgrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.*,  
 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....22

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*,  
 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....10

*U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Manufacturing Co. LLC v. City of New York*,  
 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013).....21

**Statutes**

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,  
 Pub. L. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) (codified at 21 U.S.C. 387, et seq.) .....5

21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)(A) .....21

21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3)(A) ..... 20, 21

21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(4)(B) ..... 21, 22

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A) .....23

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(D) .....22

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4).....5

**Other Authorities**

Eunice Park-Lee et al.,  
 Notes from the Field: *E-Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School  
 Students – National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021*, 70  
 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1387 (2021)..... 7, 8, 11

Lloyd D. Johnston et al.,  
MONITORING THE FUTURE: 2020 OVERVIEW: KEY FINDINGS ON ADOLESCENT  
DRUG USE (2021).....19

Samane Zare et al.,  
*A systematic review of consumer preference for e-cigarette attributes:  
Flavor, nicotine strength, and type*, 13 PLoS ONE 1 (2018) .....13

Teresa W. Wang et al.,  
*E-cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students – United States,  
2020*, 69 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1310 (2020).....11

Teresa W. Wang et al.,  
*Characteristics of e-Cigarette Use Behaviors Among US Youth, 2020*,  
4 JAMA NETWORK OPEN 1 (June 7, 2021).....19
